
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Emma Wilkins  - 07385406118

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o'r PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU 
CORFFORAETHOL A MATERION CYFANSODDIADOL sy'n cael ei gynnal 
Rhithwir  DYDD IAU, 13EG MAI, 2021 am 2.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mawrth, 11 Mai 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor yn 
unol â gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.
Nodwch:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag e, a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw: a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o'r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 2 Mai 2019 yn rhai 
cywir.

3 - 10



3. ADOLYGIAD O GWESTIWN GAN AELOD YN YSTOD CYFARFOD 
O'R CYNGOR 
Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu. 

11 - 16
4. RHEOLI BUSNESAU AR-LEIN 

Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu.

17 - 22
5. CYFANSODDIAD Y CYNGOR - NEWIDIADAU ARFAETHEDIG A 

MATERION ATEGOL 
Derbyn adroddiad ar y Cyd y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth, Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol.

23 - 40
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

(Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill a 
Y Cynghorydd G Hughes – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno)

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Y Cynghorydd M Webber, Y Cynghorydd D Grehan, Y Cynghorydd M Griffiths, 
Y Cynghorydd G Stacey and Y Cynghorydd G Davies



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 

COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and Constitution Committee meeting held on  

Thursday, 2 May 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Clydach Vale, CF40 2XX. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Corporate Governance and Constitution Committee Members 
in attendance:- 

 
Councillor S Powderhill (Chair) 

 
Councillor L De Vet Councillor M Webber 

Councillor D Grehan  
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors G 
Stacey, M Griffiths, H Fychan and G Williams. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 14th May, 2018  as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

4   APPOINTMENT OF A PRESIDING MEMBER  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communication referred Members 
to his report which set out a proposal to appoint a Presiding Member (and 
Deputy Presiding Member) into the Council structure to undertake the 
administrative functions of the Chair of the Council as set out in Article 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Service Director advised that the purpose of appointing a Presiding Member 
was to enable a structure by which: 

• The recognised governance and administrative functions of the position 
of the Chair of the Council are undertaken by the Presiding Member (or 
in his/her absence the Depu
[...]
firmed that salaries for Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor were Civic Salaries and were not eligible for a Senior salary post, 
following the recommendations of the IRP, advising that this would be a Council 
determination at the AGM.   
 
Following discussions it was RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. To note the proposal contained within the report in respect of the  
appointment of a Presiding Member (and Deputy Presiding Member) into 
the Council structure whom would undertake the administrative functions 
of the Chair of the Council for which are currently carried out by the 
Mayor; and 
 

2. To recommend to Council the appointment of a Presiding Member (and 
Deputy Presiding Member) at its Annual General Meeting on the 15th 
May 2019. 

 
3. To recommend to Council that if such an appointment is taken forward, 

such an appointment should be made on an annual basis. 
 

5   THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS & 
ANCILLARY MATTERS  
 

 

  
The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Service Director, 
Democratic Services & Communication and the Director of Legal Services 

 

Tudalen 4



 

which sought Committee’s approval to commend to Council the adoption of 
the proposed amendments and ancillary matters relating to the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
The Service Director provided Committee with a detailed overview of the 
proposed amendments and following consideration of the report, there followed 
a series of questions and comments in respect of the proposed amendments 
and ancillary matters relating to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Member discussed in detail section 4.1-4.10 of the report in respect of Members’ 
Questions and the proposal to take forward a maximum of 20 minutes for 
Questions on Notice at Full Council. Members welcomed the change to allow the 
opportunity for more questions to be asked although one Member suggested 
that the caveat of  ‘or  a minimum of 5 questions’, to be included, to ensure that 
at least the same amount of questions as current practice would be maintained.  
The Cabinet Member for Council Business commented that if the proposal was 
taken forward and it was evidenced that the 20minute allocation did not prove 
sufficient time for 5 or more questions then the item could be reviewed by the 
Corporate Governance & Constitution Committee.  
 
Members spoke positively of the publication of petitions proposal on the Council 
website, and agreed that a criteria for publication would need to be formalised.  It 
was suggested by one Member that the local Member should also be kept 
updated in respect of the petition as well as the lead petitioner, regardless of 
who presented the petition. 
 
Following a detailed discussion and consideration of the report it was 
RESOLVED to commend the following amendments to full Council for 
consideration at the Council’s Annual General Meeting 2019:- 
 

 Members’ Questions 
 
1 Council Procedure Rule 9.2 as follows:   
  
 A maximum of 20 minutes shall be allowed for Questions on Notice 

at Full Council. Any questions that are not dealt with in this time 
limit shall fall. The order of questions to be asked at each meeting 
shall be determined by a ballot conducted by the Proper Officer.  
Any questions on notice not answered will need to be resubmitted 
to the Proper Officer for the next full Council meeting in 
accordance with these rules. This rule does not prevent a Member 
asking an urgent question to which the Mayor has agreed can be 
put in accordance with Rule 9.4(b). Any such urgent questions 
shall be put prior to the commencement of the 20 minutes 
allocated for questions received on notice.  

 
2 Procedure Rule 9.5(c) as follows:  
 

(c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer 
provided subsequently to the questioner, within 10 working days and 
a copy of the answer circulated to all Members. 

 
Motions on Notice 

Tudalen 5



 

 
3 Council Procedure Rule 10.1(b), second bullet point as follows: 

 
• in wri
[...]
embers. 
 
Following consideration of the report and the oral feedback of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the observations and responses to the proposals of the WAO fit 
for the future review as outlined within Appendix A of the report. 
 

2. To note the verbal feedback of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
following consideration of the report and the recommended proposals 
following their meeting on the 1st May, 2019. 
 

3. Agree that following prior consultation with the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice 
Chairs, the Terms of Reference of each of the Scrutiny Committees be 
reviewed, refined and agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at its first meeting, of the 2019-2020 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Subject to the agreement to the above, recommend to the Council 
Annual General Meeting that authority is provided to the Director of 
Legal Services (as Monitoring Officer) to update the Council Constitution 

 

Tudalen 8



 

accordingly to reflect the changes to the Committees Terms of 
Reference, once agreed upon.  

  
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.53 pm Cllr S Powderhill 
Chairman. 

 

Tudalen 9



Tudalen wag



 
  

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

13th MAY 2021 

 
REVIEW OF MEMBER’S QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES & SERVICE 

DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 

1.    PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
      The purpose of this report is to provide members with the opportunity to 

review the arrangements introduced in May 2019 in respect of 
‘Members Question on Notice’ at full Council meetings and to ensure 
these arrangements are still fit for purpose.  

 
2.    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
       It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Consider and review the question arrangements adopted at the 

Annual General Meeting of the Council in 2019 as outlined within the 
report; 

 
2.2 Consider the questions posed in 5.9 of the report. 
 
2.3  Determine whether to propose any recommendations in respect of 

the current arrangements of Questions on Notice to the twenty sixth 
Annual Council Meeting on the 26th May 2021.  

            
 
3.   REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  To provide the opportunity for members to review the Members Question on 

Notice arrangements introduced in 2019 and determine whether they have 
improved the opportunity for non-executive members questions to be 
considered as part of a full council meeting. 

 
3.2 To allow the opportunity for this committee to make any recommendations or 

proposals for amendment or their endorsement which would see the 
continuation or otherwise of the arrangements adopted by the Council in 2019. 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 3



 
4.     BACKGROUND 
 
4.1    At the Council meeting on the 10th April 2019, when considering a Notice of 

Motion (Minute 144 refers) Members discussed increasing the number of 
questions permitted to be asked from 5 to 8. Members also discussed the 
proposal of replacing the rule which specifies a specific number of questions 
that can be asked with a rule specifying an allotted amount of time within which 
questions can be asked. 

4.2 Although the Notice of Motion was not adopted Members suggested that the 
content be brought before the Corporate Governance & Constitution Committee 
in respect of developing proposals that could be taken forward. 

4.3 At the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Constitution Committee on the 
2nd May 2019, Members supported the proposal to introduce a new 
arrangement to take forward Members questions at Council Meetings, which 
was subsequently adopted at the twenty fourth Council AGM on the 15th May 
2019.  This arrangement sought to increase the number of questions 
considered as part of full council meetings. 

 
4.4 The new arrangements introduced a twenty-minute period for questions to be 

considered at the meeting, which included the opportunity for 
[...]
commendations or 
amendment for consideration by Full Council. 
 
Should any element of the procedural rules within the constitution which 
facilitate the questioning arrangements during a meeting or the tabling 
of questions by members be reviewed?   

 
 
6.    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1  There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and    

no Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this 
report.  The initial review and changes to the arrangements were taken forward 
to allow further accessibility for Members to propose Questions at Council, with 
the ballot being undertaken to ensure equality and fairness. 

 
7.    CONSULTATION 
 
7.1  Members of the Council’s current political groups will be consulted in advance 

of this matter being considered by Full Council. 
 
7.2 Group Leaders have been invited to attend this committee meeting to inform 

discussions on these matters.  
 
8.     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. CONCLUSION  
 

This report advised of an increase in the number of questions being responded 
to as part of a Council meeting. The report provided the relevant information for 
members to review the arrangements introduced in 2019. 

Tudalen 14



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

as amended by 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Annual Council Meeting 2019. 

Tudalen 15

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Council/2019/05/15/Council15May2019.aspx


Appendix 1 

Questions at Council June 2019 – March 21 
 

Date Asked Tabled Lab 
% 

Plaid 
% 

Ind 
% 

Cons 
% 

 Lab  Plaid  Ind  Cons         

19.06.19 7 14 43  43 14   3 3 1  Cullwick G 
Hughes 

Grehan Jarman Walker G Jones  G Caple  

31.07.19 5 24 20 80    1 4   Cullwick J 
Williams 

G Caple  A Cox P 
Jarman 

   

18
[...]
s report is to provide members with the opportunity to 

consider proposals which seek to support the implementation of the 
Local Government & Election Wales Act (2021) and to support the 
implementation of hybrid meetings and live broadcasting in the new 
municipal year.  

 
2.    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
       It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Consider the content of the report and the matters identified in 5.13. 
 
2.2 Consider recommending the introduction of an indicative time 

allocation for Council agenda items. 
 
2.3  Subject to recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 above, instruct the Proper 

Officer to propose a suitable amendment to the Council Procedural 
rules for consideration by Council at the twenty sixth Annual Council 
Meeting on the 26th May 2021.  

            
 
3.   REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  To provide the opportunity for members to consider making recommendations 

for consideration at the Council AGM. 
 
3.2 To support the future implementation of hybrid meeting arrangements and the 

roll-out of live broadcasting during the 2021/22 Municipal year.  
 
4.     BACKGROUND 

Tudalen 17

Agendwm 4



 
4.1    The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act places a duty on principal 

councils to put in place arrangements for the broadcast of council meetings so 
that members of the public who are unable to attend are able to see and hear 
proceedings as they happen. Recordings of meetings should also be publicly 
available for a reasonable period after the meeting. 

4.2 There are a number of benefits achieved through webcasting which include: 

• A positive demonstration of accountability and transparency;  
• Encouraging engagement and debate, by creating more opportunities for the 

public to access meetings; 
• Accuracy of recording of meetings including recording of decisions, voting and 

attendance; 
• The opportunity to raise the profile of the work of Councillors, and the 

discussions behind the decisions of Council and its committe
[...]
d enforce these 
wellbeing breaks going forward.  Subject to Members comments, a proposed 
change to the constitution to reflect this practice is considered in agenda item 5. 

 
5.5 In addition to the above and to efficiently manage business moving forward it is 

also proposed that discretion be provided to allocate a published indicative time-
allocation to agenda item of business tabled for considered at a Full Council 
meeting. Any Chair already has the ability to allocate a time to each matter of 
business as part of their leadership and management of a meetings agenda. This 
proposal seeks to place the allocation of time on record to enable all political 
groups to better respond and participate moving forward. 

 
5.6 This indicative duration would not be prescriptive and flexibility would continue to 

be available to the Presiding Officer, to enable him / her to respond to the flow of 

Tudalen 19

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/DemocraticServicesCommittee/2021/05/10/DemocraticServicesCommittee10May2021.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/DemocraticServicesCommittee/2021/05/10/DemocraticServicesCommittee10May2021.aspx


the debate and representations made by members to contribute. Identifying an 
indicative time for each items seeks to provide focus when determining business  
and is aimed at promoting the smooth discharge of business when broadcasting 
commences early in the new municipal year. 

 
5.7 In discussion with the Head of Democratic Services, the Presiding Officer has 

indicated that this arrangement would not restrict participation in business to 
group leaders, but would instead require co-ordination by the respective groups 
to enable a cross spectrum of members to be able to contribute to business.  

 
5.8 It is proposed that the determination of any indicative timing arrangements, would 

be undertaken in consultation with the proper officer. These arrangements would 
not over-ride prescribed time arrangements for matters such as questions.  

 
5.9 The constitution is currently silent on this matter, with the discretion in terms of 

managing business efficiently already resting with the Chair of individual 
meetings. Should members be minded to support this proposals the Council’s 
Procedural Rules could provide the following: 

  

BUSINESS OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 

i. The agenda and timings for items of business for any Council Meeting 
shall be agreed in accordance with these Rules by the Presiding Officer 
(Or deputy Presiding Officer in his / her absence) in consultation with the 
Proper Officer at least 7 Working Days prior to the date of the Council 
meeting. 

ii. Any time limits on agenda items may only be extended at the discretion 
of the Presiding Officer. 

 
5.10  As part of this arrangement, it is proposed that advance notification is provided 

by the Head of Democratic Services to Group Leaders or their nominated Group 
Business Manager or Whip to enable individual groups to co-ordinate their 
contributions in advance of each meeting. 

 
5.11 If members were minded to recommend this arrangement to full council, it is 

advised that this new approach be reviewed by this committee later in the 
Municipal Year, when practical experience of its operation and most importantly 
new hybrid and broadcasted meetings had been enabled. 

 
5.12  During the course of this municipal year members may wish to consider further 

reviews to the Council’s procedure rules to respond to new committee 
arrangements and the publication of future guidance by Welsh Government in 
respect of the promotion of public participation in democratic proceedings.  

 
5.13 To determine any subsequent recommendations to the Annual General Meeting 

of the Council, Members may wish to consider the following issue: 
 
  

Should an indicative time-line be introduced in advance of hybrid 
meeting arrangements and the broadcasting of committee proceedings? 

Tudalen 20



 
Should a wider review of procedures be considered as the Council 
moves towards broadcasting meetings and responding to the 
requirements of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021? 
 

 
 
6.    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1  There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and    

no Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this 
report.  The proposal to introduce a time allocation to agenda items would 
hopefully assist a more focussed approach to Council meetings and an 
opportunity for greater inclusion by all Members in the debates  

 
7.    CONSULTATION 
 
7.1  Members of the Council’s current political groups will be consulted in advance 

of this matter being considered by Full Council. 
 
7.2 Group Leaders have been invited to attend this committee meeting to inform 

discussions on these matters.  
 
8.     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. CONCLUSION  
 

This report advises members of the proposal to introduce an indicative time 
allocation for individual matters of business with the aim of supporting the 
smooth discharge of business within a virtual environment.  

Tudalen 21



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

as amended by 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 

Tudalen 22



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

13th  MAY 2021 
 

THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS AND 
ANCILLARY MATTERS 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATION AND THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES 
    
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To receive Members’ comments on proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution and ancillary matters as outlined in the report and in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
and, if in agreement, commend the adoption of the proposed amendments to 
full Council for consideration at the Annual General Meeting of the Council 
being held on 26th May 2021. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Committee considers the following proposed 
amendments and ancillary matters relating to the Council’s Constitution 
(and if in agreement recommend their adoption to full Council): 
 
(N.B For ease of reference the amendments to the Procedure rules are 
highlighted in the red text) 

 
 Proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules  
 

Time and Place of Meetings 
 

2.1 For the reasons outlined in paragraphs 4.1 – 4.3 of the report amends Council 
Procedure Rule 4 to include as follow: 

 
4.1 The time and place of meetings will be determined by the Proper Officer 

and notified to Members in the summons 
 
4.2 For all purposes of the Constitution the term “meeting” is not limited in 

meaning to a meeting of persons all of whom, or any of whom, are 
present in the same place. Any reference to “place” is to be interpreted 
as where a meeting is held, or to be held, includes reference to more 
than one place including electronic, digital or virtual locations such as 
internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers. 

Tudalen 23

Agendwm 5



 
 
 
Committee Summons 
 

2.2 For the reasons outlined in paragraphs 4.4 – 4.8 of the report amend Council 
Procedure Rule 5.1 as follow 
 
5.1 “The Proper Officer will give notice to the public of the time and place of any 

meeting, in accordance with the Access to Information Rules. At least three 
clear days before a meeting, the Proper Officer will send a summons signed 
by him or her by post by email to every Member of the Council or leave it at 
their usual place of residence. The summons will give the date, time and 
place of each meeting including reference to whether the meeting is to take 
p

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Constitution Committee held on  Thursday, 13 May 2021 at 
2.00 pm  

 
County Borough Councillors - Constitution Committee Members present : - 

 
Councillor S Powderhill (Chair) 

Councillor G Hughes Councillor M Webber 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor G Stacey 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance : - 

 
Councillor P Jarman 

 
Officers in attendance : -  

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
 
 

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

2   WELCOME  
 

 

 The Presiding Officer welcomed all Members to the meeting with an extended 
welcome to County Borough Councillor P Jarman, following an invite to the 
meeting to all Group Leaders.   
 

 

3   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Committee Members County Borough 
Councillors M Griffiths and G Davies. Apologies were also noted from County 
Borough Councillor A Morgan and M Powell as Group Leaders. 
 

 

4   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 2nd May 2019 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

5   A REVIEW OF MEMBER'S QUESTION AT COUNCIL  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications presented the 
report to Members, which provided members with the opportunity to review the 
arrangements introduced in May 2019 in respect of ‘Members Question on 
Notice’ at full Council meetings and to ensure these arrangements are still fit for 
purpose. 
 

 



 

Discussions ensued and a Member noted her agreement with the 
recommendations contained within the report and in particular to the 20 minute 
rule.  
 
Another Member noted that there was previously a maximum of 5 questions 
from Members and that it’s possible that the 5 questions won’t be tabled in some 
cases. The Member felt that at least 5 questions should be asked and that if this 
goes over the allocated time limit then so be it. The Member also noted that in 
terms of supplementary questions the Member noted that we should carry on as 
we are at present and that if a Member has started a question they should be 
allowed to finish, even if over the allotted time frame. In respect of leaders 
tabling questions, the Member felt unsure about this aspect and noted that it 
would be possible to end up in a situation where a Leader tables a question to 
himself.  
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications advised Members 
that a group leader could table a question to themselves but emphasised that 
this is to allow them to have responsibility for their group and to simplify the 
process of tabling questions. In respect of supplementary questions, the 
Presiding Officer noted that it will go to Council, however, he noted his view that 
he is happy to stick to the allotted time frame for supplementary questions.  
 
Discussions ensued and another Member noted his agreement with the 
recommendations, particularly in terms of tabling questions. In terms of Leaders 
tabling questions, a Member sought confirmation that they have the ability to do 
so but that it isn’t enforced so that questions don’t need to be tabled through the 
Leader. The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications 
confirmed that the right of Members to table questions would still exist. 
 
Discussions continued and Councillor Jarman noted her view that it would be 
preferable for Members to submit their own questions without going through the 
group Leader. In respect of the number of questions that were tabled, Councillor 
Jarman also noted that only just over 5 questions were actually asked on 
average per meeting.  
 
In respect of supplementary questions, Councillor Jarman noted her 
disagreement to the recommendation and queried why the Presiding Officer 
couldn’t allow some flexibility to allow the individual Member to ask the 
supplementary question. Councillor      Jarman further emphasised that every 
Member of the Council should have the right to send in their individual questions 
without being ‘vetted’ by their group Leaders first. The Presiding Officer 
responded by emphasising that every Member still has the ability to send in a 
question. The Service Director confirmed this to be correct. 
 
Another Member also emphasised that every individual Member can also email 
the respective Cabinet Member with any additional question that they may have.  
 
Discussions ensued and a Member noted his view that the average questions 
per meeting is just over 6 rather than just over 5.  
 
Another Member noted that in terms of supplementary questions, that the group 
leading the Council is being very dismissive in terms of other Members outside 
of the leading Group being given an opportunity to question and challenge the 
Leadership.  
 



 

Councillor Jarman noted her view that in terms of supplementary questions, it 
would be useful if the answers were more concise, and that training would be 
useful for Members in terms of answering questions to allow for more concise 
answers and to maximise the allotted time allowed for Members. 
 
Councillor Jarman that it is only those asking a supplementary question that will 
be disadvantaged by the 20 minute rule.  
 
The Presiding Officer emphasised that every individual Member has the right to 
email individual officers or the respective Cabinet Member with a question and 
that they do not have to wait for the full Council meeting.   
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED  
 

• To approve the question arrangements adopted at the Annual General 
Meeting of the Council in 2019 as outlined within the report; 

 

• To approve the questions posed in 5.9 of the report; and,  
 

• To recommend the current arrangements of Questions on Notice to the 
twenty sixth Annual Council Meeting on the 26th May 2021.  

 
 

6   VIRTUAL BUSINESS MANAGEMENT  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications presented his 
report to the Committee and noted the proposals which seek to support the 
implementation of the Local Government & Election Wales Act (2021) and to 
support the implementation of hybrid meetings and live broadcasting in the new 
municipal year. 
 

Discussions ensued and a Member noted that it should be indicative, not 
prescriptive and that it should be at the discretion of the Presiding Officer. The 
Service Director also emphasised that these proposals will also be reviewed 
again in the near future. Another Member noted their agreement to the 
recommendations. Councillor Jarman noted her agreement to the proposals 
provided it doesn’t disenfranchise all Members of the Council. Councillor 
Jarman also emphasised the need for good governance by encouraging public 
participation and that there needs to be a facility whereby members of the public 
can contribute to the agenda.  
 
Discussions ensued and a Member noted that regard must be given to the 
difficulties of virtual working, particularly the difficulties of working from home. 
The Member emphasised that the wider involvement of Elected Members would 
not be restricted.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED: -  
 

• To recommend the introduction of an indicative time allocation for 
Council agenda items; and,  

 

• To recommend the Proper Officer propose a suitable amendment to the 
Council Procedural rules for consideration by Council at the twenty sixth 
Annual Council Meeting on the 26th May 2021.  

 

 



 

7   THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS AND 
ANCILLARY MATTERS  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications presented the 
report to Members and set out the proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution and ancillary matters as outlined in the report and in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021. It 
was noted that if in agreement, Members were asked to commend the adoption 
of the proposed amendments to full Council for consideration at the Annual 
General Meeting of the Council being held on 26th May 2021. 
 
Discussions ensued and a Member sought clarity as to the flexibility of the 
paperless approach. The Service Director confirmed that the Council will meet 
the individual needs of Members and that a degree of flexibility will be used. 
Another Member noted his agreement to the proposals and the opportunity to 
encourage more people to participate in the democratic process. The Member 
also sought clarification that in future translation Services will be heard in the 
recording of meetings and queried who would be responsible for making the 
decision as to whether a meeting would be webcast. The Service Director 
confirmed that the decision in respect of webcasting lies with the Head of 
Democratic Services in consultation with the appropriate Chair and that once a 
precedent is set that Committee meeting will continue to be recorded and 
published accordingly. It was also emphasised that anything that is a public 
facing meeting would be required to be publicised. It was also emphasised that 
there is a limitation on the number of recording hours and that therefore some 
meetings may not be recorded. All committees of public interest will be required 
to be broadcast live. Another Member also emphasised that some meetings 
could not be publicised due to the confidentiality of some reports. In respect of 
translation services, the Presiding Officer confirmed that it is possible to speak in 
Welsh and have the translation service. The Service Director accepted that the 
translation service provided through the Zoom Application isn’t perfect, however, 
this will be possible through the new Webcasting arrangements.  
 
Discussions continued and Councillor Jarman queried whether social media 
updates would continue in light of the webcasting arrangements. Councillor 
Jarman also sought clarification as to whether Members will be treated equally 
whether they choose to attend the chamber or to attend a meeting remotely 
under the new hybrid approach to meetings. The Service Director emphasised 
that each Member will have equal presence to participate in the discussion of the 
meetings. Members were also advised that in respect of webcasting 
arrangements, there will be two feeds available so that both English and Welsh 
will be available on the recording. The Director of Legal also emphasised that in 
respect of the equality and diversity aspect of the report, the report can be 
amended prior to going to the Annual General Meeting to reflect that all 
Members will be allowed access to paper copies where the individual 
circumstances permit.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to recommend the amendments 
and ancillary matters relating to the Council’s Constitution to full Council.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 3.10 pm Cllr S Powderhill 
Chairman. 

 


